value through profit and loss under IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”. The final selling price for all provisionally priced
products is based on forward market price based on the contract terms stipulated. The change in value of the

SIGMA LITHIUM CORPORATION
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2025
(Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amounts or unless stated otherwise)

| 27

provisionally priced receivable is based on relevant forward market prices. For contracts with variable pricing

dependent on the content of minerals in the product delivered, the Company estimates the amount of consideration
to which it will be entitled in exchange for transferring the products. The fair value of the final sale price adjustment
is reassessed at each reporting date, based on all variable pricing elements and any changes are recognized as
operational revenue in the statement of loss.

The sensitivity of the Company’s risk related to the final settlement of provisional pricing accounts receivable
expected to be determined during the second quarter of 2025 is detailed below:

  Volume (kt) (3)
Shipment

average price
Variation

Effect on Sales
Revenue

Lithium oxide concentrate (Probable)(1) 73,230  675  (117)  (8,544)

Lithium oxide concentrate (+20%)(2) 73,230  950  158  11,595

Lithium oxide concentrate (-20%)(2) 73,230  633  (158)  (11,595)

(1) The sensitivity analysis for the probable scenario was carried out using the price published on April 15, 2025, by Fastmarkets
as a reference
(2) Provisional price on March 31, 2025.
(3) Total volume of contracts with exposure to market price fluctuation

Interest Rate Risk

This risk arises from short and long-term financial investments, financing and export prepayment linked to fixed
and floating interest rates of the CDI, SELIC and SOFR, exposing these financial assets and liabilities to interest
rate fluctuations as shown in the sensitivity analysis framework.

The Company considered scenario probable and scenarios 1 and 2 of changes in interest rates volatility as of
March 31, 2025.

The interest rates used in the sensitivity analysis in their respective scenarios are shown below together with
the effects on the profit and loss balances for the three-month period ended March 31, 2025 :

   Notional

Probable

scenario (1) Scenario 1   Scenario 2

Assets

Rate  14.15% p,a 14.15% p,a 12.74% p,a   11.32% p,a

Short-term investments  CDI (-10% and -20%) 28,229 9,791 8,812  7,833

   Notional

Probable

scenario (1) Scenario 1   Scenario 2

Liabilities

Rate

14.25%p.a. 14.25% p.a. 15.68% p.a.  17.10% p.a.

BDMG Selic (+10% and +20%) 15,501 (5,418) (5,960)  (6,501)

Rate
 4.12% p.a. 4.12% p.a. 4.70% p.a.  4.82% p.a.

Export prepayment
agreement

SOFR (+2,5% and
+5,0%)

100,000 (9,513) (9,751)  (10,238)

(1) Sensitivity analysis of the scenario probable was measured using as reference the rates on May 15, 2025.

During 2024, the Company entered into a swap operation with the objective of exchanging the interest exposure
of an advance on foreign exchange contract calculated in USD, which is originally calculated on the notional
amount in USD, to DI plus an interest rate calculated on the notional amount in R$. The table below demonstrates

the swap results up to March 31, 2025, recognized in the financial result.

Appreciation 3/31/2025

Impact on financial
income / (expense)

SIGMA LITHIUM CORPORATION
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2025